

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -00000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 79S-2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR ATTY. DON L ABALON, MNSA, TO ACCEPT THE DEED OF DONATION FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR, BY THE DONOR ANATOLIA G. COTERO, A PARCEL OF LAND TO BE USED EXCLUSIVELY AND UTILIZED AS ROAD-RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A ROAD DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE.

Sponsored by: Co-sponsored by: SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche

SB Member Feddie F. Jarito

SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

WHEREAS, Section 22 paragraph C of Republic Act (RA) No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, no contract may be entered into by the Local Chief Executive (LCE) for and in behalf of the Local Government Unit (LGU) without prior authorization by the Sangguniang Bayan concerned;

WHEREAS, the donor, Anatolia G. Cotero is the owner in fee simple of certain parcels of land situated at Barangay Dale, San Roque, Northern Samar, which properties are both covered by ARP Number 2012 21 0011 00147 declared in the name of the said donor;

WHEREAS, in compliance with the provisions under Presidential Decree (PD) No. 957, the herein donor hereby voluntarily and freely gives, transfers and conveys by way of donation unto said DONEE, the Local Government Unit of San Roque, Northern Samar a certain parcels of land with a total width of about fifteen (15) meters and a total length of five hundred twenty (520) meters which shall exclusively be used and utilized as road-right-of-way for the construction of a road dedicated to public use;

WHEREAS, the donor, Anatolia G. Cotero hereby transfers and conveys by way of DONATION, unto said Donee a certain parcels of land with all the rights, interest which the donor has in the said portion of the above-described property, together with all the buildings and improvements found therein;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche duly seconded by SB Member Feddie F. Jarito and SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, be it ...

RESOLVES as it is hereby RESOLVED, To Authorize the Municipal Mayor Atty. Don L Abalon, MNSA, to Accept the Deed of Donation For and In Behalf of the Local Government Unit of San Roque, Northern Samar By The Donor Anatolia G. Cotero, A Parcel Of Land To Be Used Exclusively and Utilized As Road-Right-Of-Way For The Construction Of A Road Dedicated To Public Use.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to Ms. Anatolia G. Cotero, Atty. Don L Abalon, Municipal Mayor of San Roque, Northern Samar and Office File.

DONE and APPROVED, this 3rd day of August 2020, at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

the property of

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE

Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2

Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 79s-2020

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member

FEDDIE A JARITO

HILARIO S ACEBUCHE SIZ Member

ETHEL O. RAMIREZ
SB Member

SB Member

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO
Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

JINCKY F. CISNEROS SB Member

NESS-LEI S. L'AGRIMAS
Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ROSA Á. SOCORRO

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO
Municipal Vice Mayor Presiding Officer